Population Growth And Projection Element

Population

Population growth in the Township of Brick over the past fifty years was strongly influenced by the effects of sub-urbanization and the impact of the proximity of the Garden State Parkway.  Since 1950, the population of the Township of Brick has grown exponentially from 4,319 in 1950 to 76,119 in 2000. Exhibit 1 shows the fifty-year population growth for the Township.
Exhibit 1

Township of Brick

50 year Population Growth

	Year
	Population
	Number Change
	% Change

	1950
	4,319
	
	

	1960
	16,299
	11,980
	73.5

	1970
	35,057
	18,758
	53.5

	1980
	53,629
	18,572
	34.6

	1990
	66,473
	12,844
	19.3

	2000
	76,119
	9,646
	12.6


The percent of population growth has been declining over the past few decades, however, the absolute population increase since the 1990 Census is fairly significant when compared to population growth in southern Ocean County municipalities. Total population growth between 1990 and 2000, according to the 2000 U.S. Census was approximately, 9,646 people, 12.67 %.
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Exhibit 2 shows that, the population for the Township of Brick has climbed upward since 1950.  The largest population increase occurred during the decades of the 1960’s and 1970’s in terms of total number of persons. The growth trend has slowed due to the diminishing supply of available land for development.

The Township of Brick is the second most populous municipality in Ocean County, following Dover Township. The 2000 Census reported a total population of 76,119 in the Township of Brick. Dover Township’s population was reported to be 89,706 and Lakewood Township’s population was 60, 352.  Exhibit 3 shows comparative population growth for the Township of Brick, Ocean County and the State of New Jersey.

Exhibit 3

	
	
	Comparative Population Growth
	
	

	
	1950
	1960
	1970
	1980
	1990
	2000



	Brick
	4319
	16299
	35057
	53629
	66473
	76119

	Ocean County
	56586
	108192
	208270
	346038
	433203
	474933

	New Jersey
	4835329
	6066782
	7171112
	7364823
	7730188
	8414350


The percent population growth for the Township of Brick for the years 1970 through 2000 is shown in Exhibit 4. The percent population growth has been declining since the 1950’s.  The large percent growth occurred in post World War II 1950’s and 1960’s when families were moving out of the cities into suburbanized communities. 
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The population growth in the Township of Brick between 1960 and 1980 saw the most significant increase. This 20-year span saw an increase of 37,510 persons.  This growth occurred as the Garden State Parkway (GSP) made daily travel to points north more convenient for the working class. The GSP allowed people to work in the northern cities while living in the developing suburban, seashore community. In response, major suburban, residential developments were constructed to provide ample housing.
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The comparative population growth for the Township of Brick, Ocean County and the State of New Jersey for the years 1950 through 2000 are show in Exhibit 6. 
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Density

The number of persons per square mile is the measure of population density. In 1990, the population density of the Township of Brick was 2,529 persons per square mile. Population density increased to 2,896 persons per square mile according to the U.S. Census 2000. The Township of Brick is ranked the 12th most densely populated municipality in Ocean County. 

Age

The age distribution of the population of the Township of Brick, Ocean County and the State of New Jersey is shown in Exhibit 7. The residents of the Township are generally younger than the population of the County and generally older than the population of the State of New Jersey based on the comparison of median age.
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The population of the Township of Brick has been aging as shown in Exhibit 8. A closer look at the growing senior citizen population, shown in Exhibit 8, demonstrates the upward trend of the 62+ age group over the past twenty years. This increase is most probably due to the new senior citizen developments, the increased life expectancy and the overall aging population.

As shown in Exhibit 9, the increase in population occurred in nearly all age group categories except the under 5, 20-24, 25-34 and 65-74 age groups. These age groups experienced minor reductions in population, where the remaining age groups experienced significant increases. The largest numerical population growth occurred in the 45-54, “baby boomer” age group. This group saw an increase of 3,912 persons with a percent change of 37.04 %. The largest percent increase occurred in the 85+ age group. This age group almost doubled with an increase of 821 individuals and a 49.13% increase. 

Exhibit 9

Township of Brick

Change in Population 1990 – 2000
	Subject
	1990

Population
	2000

Population
	Change (number)
	Change

(percent)

	Under 5

5-9

10-14

15-19

20-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-59

60-64

65-74

75-84

85+
	4,734

4,315

4,214

4,065

3,813

11,369

10,092

6,738

2,733

2,905

6,676

3,969

850
	4,721

5,331

5,249

4,336

3,359

9,372

13,078

10,650

3,920

3,140

6,242

5,050

1,671
	-13

+1,016

+1,035

+271

-454

-1,997

+2,986

+3,912

+1,187

+235

-434

+1,081

+821
	-0.27

+19.0

+19.7

+6.25

-11.9

-17.56

+22.83

+37.04

+30.28

+7.48

-6.5

+21.4

+49.13


The 2000 Census Data indicates that the population cohort, under the age of 5, has shown a decrease in growth from that indicated in the 1990 Census Data and a substantial decrease in the same cohort’s growth rate from 1980 to 1990.  In 1980, the population cohort under 5 years of age totaled 3,901.  In 1990, the under 5 cohort increased to 4,734.  A significant shift in the growth trend occurred from 1990 to 2000, as the under 5 age cohort actually decreased from 4,734 to 4,721.

What makes the above numbers significant is that the Baby-Boom generation (generally considered to be those individuals born from 1946 to 1964) was at ages 26 to 44 in 1990. That age span would place the Baby-Boomers at primary child bearing age.  Even though the Baby-Boom Generation was at primary child bearing age during the decade of the 90’s, Brick’s population under age 5 decreased in number from the prior decade.  This supports Brick’s position that there is a lack of developable land within the Township. 

Also curtailing additional growth in the Township is the fact that the Baby-Bust Generation (a period of a low number of births following the Baby-Boom generally considered to include those individuals born between 1965 and 1979) will be at primary child bearing age from 2000 to 2015.  A lower number of couples at child bearing age equals lower birth rates. Of course, the development in the 1990’s has also left the Township with even less developable land.  

The rate of population growth within the Township of Brick has been decreasing significantly due to the lack of developable land and increasing environmental regulations affecting the density of new developments.  Therefore, the projected population growth between 2000 and 2015 should reflect a similar, if not more significant, decline in growth due to the lack of available land for development and factors associated with the Baby Boom/ Bust age groups. 

Population Projection


Population projections were prepared by the NJ Department of Labor, Division of Labor Market and Demographic Research and took into account the 1990 Census and estimates as of 1998.  The population of each county was projected out to 2015. The population projections for New Jersey and Ocean County are shown in the table below.

	
	Census on April 1, 1990
	Estimates as of July 1, 1998
	Census 2000

Actual
	2005 Projection
	2008 Projection
	2010 Projection
	2015 Projection

	New Jersey
	7,747,750
	8,293,700
	8,414,350
	8,662,100
	8,828,400
	8,937,200
	9,257,500

	Ocean County
	433,203
	503,200
	510,916
	546,600
	564,300
	575,700
	619,100


Population projections based on the 2000 Census have not been released as of the printing of this report. Due to the steady decline in the percentage of growth in the Township of Brick over the past thirty years, it is logical to assume that the projected growth for the Township into the year 2015 is not expected to be significant.

Race

The 2000 Census data indicates that almost 99% of Brick’s population is White, while the other 1% is occupied by Black/African American, Hispanic/Latino, Asian, Pacific Islander, or a combination of two or more of these races. The population of the Township of Brick is less racially mixed than that of Ocean County, where the data indicates that almost 96% of the total population of the County is White and the remaining 4% is comprised of Black/African American, Hispanic/Latino, Asian, Pacific Islander or a combination of two or more of these races.

Households

In 1990, there were 25,023 households, an increase of 6,155 from 1980. In 2000, the number of households was 29,511. This was an increase of 4,488 households.   The average household size and percent change is shown in Exhibit 10.

Exhibit 10

Township of Brick

Average Household Size

	1980
	1990
	2000

	2.84
	2.65
	2.56

	6.6% Change 1980-1990
	3.3% Change 1990-2000


Household size continued to decrease, however, at a slower rate than between 1980 and 1990. The decrease in average household size between 1990 and 2000 was 3.3 %, half of the rate of decrease between 1980 and 1990 of 6.6%. This may be attributed to the fact that much of the senior housing, in the Township of Brick was built between the years of 1980 and 2000. 

 Residential Building Permits

A good indicator of a municipalities’ growth is the number of building permits issued annually. According to the Ocean County Planning Department, between the years 1990-2000, 4,000 new construction - building permits were issued in the Township of Brick. 
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Building permits issued in 2003 for new residential and commercial developments reflect the decline in available land for development. In 2003, approximately 17 acres was approved for residential development by the Planning Board. The 17 acres includes major and minor subdivisions, some of which involved two lot subdivisions where homes were already located on one lot. In some cases, the application only included adjustments to lot lines with no new structures planned for development. The net number of new homes constructed in Brick Township in 2003 was only 80.

The amount of commercial land available for development is also severely limited due to the fact that most of the commercially zoned property has already been developed, redeveloped or approved for development.  In addition, our industrial park is nearing build out and is relatively small, totaling less than twenty acres.  The major employers within the Township include the Ocean Medical Center, Board of Education, and the Township itself.  These three entities do not have any plans for further expansion and will not be significantly adding to their work force as it presently exists.
In 2000, the Township prepared an inventory of all property of one-acre or more that remained undeveloped or underutilized to determine a priority system for open space preservation and park development.  The data set created through manipulation of the parcel layer coverage calculates the amount of vacant land in the Township at just below 400 acres.  The 400 acres includes our environmentally sensitive properties that are tidally influenced or subjected to wetland preservation and buffers.  When subtracting the environmentally sensitive areas from the total acreage of vacant land, the net developable area is substantially less than 400 acres. 
Due to the lack of available land for development and the declining baby boom population, building permits are expected to continue to decline.
Housing

The 2000 Census reports 32,689 housing units within the Township of Brick. This is an increase of 3,846 housing units between 1990 and 2000, an 11.7% increase in housing stock. The Township of Brick was ranked third in New Jersey for the biggest rise in owner occupied homes, representing more than 75% of the total housing units in the Township. The Township of Brick also ranked in the top ten municipalities in New Jersey for the biggest drop in vacant housing units, a decrease of 700 vacant units, which are now occupied. This statistic may have occurred due to the fact that many of the municipalities’ vacation summer homes have been converted to year-round residences.
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Income

At present, the 2000 Census money income data ranks the Township of Brick at 353rd  for the State of New Jersey. The Township of Brick exceeds Ocean County’s Per Capita Income average by more than $1,000. The Township of Brick continues to have higher than average income levels than Ocean County, but slightly lower than the New Jersey average.  
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Poverty
Ocean County’ s poverty levels were determined for 502,712 persons and reported in the 2000 census that 7.0 percent of those individuals, or 34,945 persons were below the poverty level.  In the Township of Brick, the percentage of persons below the poverty level are significantly less than the County average.  Only 4.5 % or 3,411 persons out of 75,440 persons were determined to be below the poverty level.

Conclusion

In 2000, the Township prepared an inventory of all property of one-acre or more that remained undeveloped or underutilized to determine a priority system for open space preservation and park development.  The data set created through manipulation of the parcel layer coverage calculates the amount of vacant land in the Township at just below 400 acres.  
At the time of the Census 2000, the population of the Township of Brick was, 76,119, and the Township of Brick was more than 95% built. Most of the only remaining parcels of undeveloped land are severely constrained by environmental sensitivity, making development, at large scales, difficult at best.  The current policy of the administration to purchase undeveloped parcels of land for conservation and development controls will have a significant impact on the future population growth.  It is expected that the growth trend over the next ten years will be more like that of more developed urban areas, where in-fill developments, re-development of already built areas, in-migration of a more diverse ethnic population and the cyclic pattern of birth and death of persons will be the main thrust of the population make-up.

Township of Brick  School Enrollments - 2000

School Statistics

(Source: Brick Twp. Board of Education) 2000

	School
	Number of Students
	% of Total Students

	Brick Public Elementary Schools

Primary Learning Center

Drum Point Road Elementary School

Emma Havens Young School

Osborneville School

Midstreams Elementary School

Veterans Memorial Elementary School

Lanes Mill Road School

Herbertsville School

Total

Brick Public Middle Schools

Lake Riviera Middle School

Veterans Memorial Middle School

Total

Brick Public High Schools

Brick Township High School

Brick Memorial High School

Laurelton School

Total

Private Schools with Brick Students

St. Dominics

St. Pauls

St. Thomas

St. Peters

Total

Total Students in Brick Township
	920

649

988

440

669

748

684

290

5,388

1,248

1,488

2,736

1,632

1,598

200

3,430

565

257

235

150

1,207

12,761
	42.22

21.44

26.88

9.46

100


Township of Brick

Profile of General Demographic Characteristics for 2000

	Subject
	Number
	Percent

	Total Population

SEX AND AGE

Male

Female

Under 5 years

5-9 years

10-14 years

15-19 years

20-24 years

25-34 years

35-44 years

45-54 years

55-59 years

60-64 years

65-74 years

75-84 years

85 years and over

Median age (years)

18 years and over

Male

Female

21 years and over

62 years and over

65 years and over

Male

Female

RACE

One race

White

Black or African American

American Indian and Alaska Native

SUBJECT

Asian

Asian Indian

Chinese

Filipino

Japanese

Korean

Vietnamese

Other Asian 1
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander

Native Hawiian

Guamanian or Chamorrow

Samoan

Other Pacific Islander2
Some other race

Two or more races

Race alone or in combination with one or more races 3
White

Black or African American

American Indian and Alaska Native

Asian

Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander

Some other race

HISPANIC OR LATINO AND RACE

Total Population

Hispanic or Latino (of any race)

Mexican

Pureto Rican

Cuban

Other Hispanic or Latino

Not Hispanic or Latino

White alone

RELATIONSHIP

Total Population

In households

Householder 

Spouse

Child

Own child under 18 years

Other relatives

Under 18 years

Non-relatives

Unmarried partner

In group quarters

Institutionalized population

Non-institutionalized population

HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE

Total Households

Family households (families)

With own children under 18 years

Married-couple family

With own children under 18 years

SUBJECT

Female householder, no husband present

With own children under 18 years

Non-family households

Householder living alone

Householder 65 years and over

Households with individuals under 18 years

Households with individuals 65 years and over

Average household size

Average family size

HOUSING OCCUPANCY

Total housing units

Occupied housing units

Vacant hosing units

For seasonal, recreational or occasional use

Homeowner vacancy rate (percent)

Rental vacancy rate (percent)

HOUSING TENURE

Occupied housing units

Owner-occupied housing units

Renter-occupied housing units

Average household size of owner-occupied unit

Average household size of renter-occupied unit
	76,119

36,155

39,964

4,721

5,331

5,249

4,336

3,359

9,372

13,078

10,650

3,920

3,140

6,242

5,050

1,671

39.4

57,965

26,935

31,030

55,790

14,802

12,963

5,103

7,860

75,325

72,932

751

76

NUMBER

904

217

188

254

21

122

45

57

12

1

1

1

9

650

794

73,643

948

281

1,083

33

968

76,119

2,930

491

1,229

200

1,010

73,189

70,860

76,119

75,431

29,511

16,756

23,039

16,932

3,324

1,001

2,801

1,412

688

538

150

29,511

20,788

9,318

16,756

7,407

NUMBER

3,021

1,647

8,723

7,367

3,735

9,995

9,081

2.56

3.07

32,689

29,511

3,178

2,137

0.9

4.4

29,511

24,605

4,906

2.60

2.32


	100.0

47.5

52.5

6.2

7.0

6.9

5.7

4.4

12.3

17.2

14.0

5.1

4.1

8.2

6.6

2.2

(X)

76.2

35.4

40.8

73.3

19.4

17.0

6.7

10.3

99.0

95.8

1.0

0.1

PERCENT

1.2

0.3

0.2

0.3

0.0

0.2

0.1

0.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.9

1.0

96.7

1.2

0.4

1.4

0.0

1.3

100.0

3.8

0.6

1.6

0.3

1.3

96.2

93.1

100.0

99.1

38.8

22.0

30.3

22.2

4.4

1.3

3.7

1.9

0.9

0.7

0.2

100.0

70.4

31.6

56.8

25.1

PERCENT

10.2

5.0

29.6

25.0

12.7

33.9

30.8

(X)

(X)

100.0

90.3

9.7

6.5

(X)

(X)

100.0

83.4

16.6

(X)

(X)




(X) Not applicable

1 Other Asian alone, or two or more Asian categories

2 Other Pacific Islander alone, or two or more Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander categories.

3 In combination with one or more other races listed. The six numbers may add to more than the total population and the six percentages may add to more than 100 percent because individuals may report more than one race.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 Summary File 1.
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